Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Social Care assessments
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
1. For the requests for assessments for care and support from new clients in 2015/16 and 2016/17, please provide the average (arithmetic mean) time in days between the request for assessment and the assessment being completed, as well as the longest and shortest wait experienced by any individual in the table below:
	
	Longest wait (days)
	Shortest wait (days)
	Arithmetic mean wait (days)

	2015/16
	 
	 
	 

	2016/17
	
	
	


2. For the requests for care and support from new clients in 2015/16 and 2016/17, please provide the average (arithmetic mean) time in days between the assessment and the commencement of the planned care package, as well as longest and shortest wait experienced by any individual in the table below:
	
	Longest wait (days)
	Shortest wait (days)
	Arithmetic mean wait (days)

	2015/16
	 
	 
	 

	2016/17
	
	
	


                                            
3. For the requests for assessments for care and support from new clients in 2015/16 and 2016/17, please provide the average (arithmetic mean) waiting time in days between the request for assessment and the assessment being completed, as well as the longest and shortest wait experienced by any individual, by route of access:

  
	Route of access
	Longest wait (days)
	Shortest wait (days)
	Arithmetic mean (days)

	Year
	2015/16
	2016/17
	2015/16
	2016/17
	2015/16
	2016/17

	Planned entry (including transition)
	
	
	
	
	 
	

	Discharge from hospital
	
	
	
	
	 
	

	Diversion from hospital
	
	
	
	
	 
	

	Community
	
	
	
	
	 
	

	Other (including prison)
	
	
	
	
	 
	


4. For the requests for care and support from new clients in 2015/16 and 2016/17, please provide the average (arithmetic mean) waiting time in days between the assessment and the commencement of the care package, as well as the longest and shortest wait experienced by any individual, by route of access:
	Route of access
	Longest wait (days)
	Shortest wait (days)
	Arithmetic mean (days)

	Year
	2015/16
	2016/17
	2015/16
	2016/17
	2015/16
	2016/17

	Planned entry (including transition)
	
	
	
	
	 
	

	Discharge from hospital
	
	
	
	
	 
	

	Diversion from hospital
	
	
	
	
	 
	

	Community
	
	
	
	
	 
	

	Other (including prison)
	
	
	
	
	 
	


Answer: 
In respect of Qs1-4 above and Qs9-10 below, we do record data relating to contact, assessment and service packages of service users.  However, this is not available to us in a format that is reportable for the benefit of this response. 
To do this accurately, we would have to conduct a manual audit of each ‘contact to assessment’ and ‘assessment to package start’ case. This would involve in excess of 1000 cases for each stage and significantly exceed the cost limit as defined by the Freedom of Information Act

Section 12 of the Act allows a public authority to refuse a request for information where the cost of dealing with it would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450 (equivalent to 18 hours of work).

This is therefore a refusal notice under the provisions of Section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.
5. According to the council’s policy, how often should people receiving long term care and support receive a planned review of their care and support plan?

Annually
6. What percentage of adults receiving long-term care and support, received a planned review within the timeframe set by the council’s care and support plan review policy in 2015/16 and 2016/17? 
We can provide a response to this query based on live packages right now, using a report that enables us to run an ‘as at’ position.

As at 25/04/2018, there were in total 5131 service users in receipt of an active support package and who would be eligible for a review of that support was in place for 12 months or more, or if we were aware of a change in needs.  

Of this group, 1254 are deemed to have an ‘overdue’ review (as per Q5), representing a percentage of 24.43%. 

7. How many carers requested an assessment for support from the council under the Care Act 2014 over the course of 2015/16 and 2016/17? 
	 
	Answer

	2015/16
	 494

	2016/17
	 404


8. According to the council’s estimate, how many carers are currently resident in the council area? 

As stated in our Market Position Statement (2017-18), “there are about 5,225 people aged 65 and over providing unpaid care to a partner, family member or other person. This is projected to rise to about 7,399 by 2030”. 

Access to our Market Position Statement is:

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/184435/adult-social-care-market-position-statement-2017-2018.pdf 

9. Of the carers who requested an assessment for support under the Care Act in 2015/16 and 2016/17, please provide the average (arithmetic mean) waiting time in days between the request for assessment and the assessment being completed, as well as the longest and shortest wait experienced by any individual in the table below:
	
	Longest wait (days)
	Shortest wait (days)
	Arithmetic mean wait (days)

	2015/16
	 
	 
	 

	2016/17
	
	
	


10. Of the carers who requested support under the Care Act in 2016/17, please provide the average (arithmetic mean) waiting time in days between the assessment and commencement of the planned support, as well as the longest and shortest wait experienced by any individual in the table below: 
	
	Longest wait (days)
	Shortest wait (days)
	Arithmetic mean wait (days)

	2015/16
	 
	 
	 

	2016/17
	
	
	


As response to Qs1-4 above for Qs9-10
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

